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DECISION AND ORDER 

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 

 

On May 1, 1951, Painter's Union Local, 491, hereinafter called the Union, filed with the Connecticut State 

Board of Labor Relations, hereinafter called the Board, charge , as subsequently amended on May 8, 1951, 

alleging that Daniel Guerrera of 200 Hill Street, Waterbury, Connecticut, hereinafter called the 

Respondent, had engaged in and was engaging in unfair labor practices in violation of Section 7392 of the 

Connecticut State Labor Relations Act, hereinafter called the Act. 

 

On June 29, 1951, the Agent of the Board issued a complaint against the Respondent alleging in substance 

that he had engaged in and was engaging in unfair labor practices within the meaning of Section 7392-

subsection 6-of the Act in that on or about April 14, 1951, he had refused to negotiate with the union 

concerning wages, hours and other terms and conditions of employment, although requested to do so; 

and that the Respondent had engaged and was engaging in unfair labor practices in violation of Section 

7392-subsections 4, 5, and 10-of the Act, in that on or about April 14, 1951, he announced to his 

employees that with the expiration of a collective bargaining contract with the Union, his business was to 

be operated upon an open shop basis, and on or about April 16, 1951 he discharged three employees, 

Royal Famiglietti, Maurice Morin and Alfred Obermeier, because they were members of and continued to 

remain members of the Union. 

 

On July 10, 1951, a hearing was held on the unfair labor practice complaint at the County Court House, 

Waterbury, Connecticut. The Respondent appeared and was represented at the hearing by John J. 

Fitzgerald. The Union appeared and was represented by John W. McGurk, its business agent. The parties 



were given full opportunity to be heard, to examine an cross-examine witnesses and to introduce 

evidence bearing upon the issues. 

 

At the outset of the hearing the Respondent questioned the jurisdiction of the Board to entertain this 

proceeding claiming that he was subject to the National Labor Relations Act because of the nature of his 

business operations and his membership in a national association of painting and decorating contractors. 

 

THE QUESTION OF JURISDICTION 

 

  Section 7388-subsection 6-of our Act exempts persons from the provisions of the Act who are subject to 

the provisions of the National Labor Relations Act. Said section states in part: 

 

"(6) "Employer" shall mean any person acting directly or indirectly in 
the interest of an employer in relation to an employee, but shall not 
include --- any person subject to the provisions of the national labor 
relations act, unless the National Labor Relations Board has declined to 
assert jurisdiction over such person, --" 

 

No evidence was offered that the National Labor Relations Board declined to assert jurisdiction over this 

Respondent. Therefore, if the Respondent is subject to the provisions of the National Labor Relations Act 

this Board has no jurisdiction to entertain this proceeding. 

 

The coverage of the National Act is found in Sections 9c and 10a of the National Labor Relations Act as 

amended by Labor Management Relations (Taft-Hartley) Act, 1947, which are, in part, as follows: 

 

9 (c)   "(1) Whenever a petition shall have been filed ---- the Board 
shall investigate such petition and if it has reasonable cause to 
believe that a question of representation affecting commerce 
exists shall provide for an appropriate hearing upon due 
notice.  ---" 
 

10 (a) "The Board is empowered --- to prevent any person from 
engaging in any unfair labor practice (listed in section 8) 
affecting commerce" 

 

Section 2 (6) defines "commerce" as "Trade, traffic, commerce, transportation or communication among 

the several States" or between states and territories or with foreign countries. Section 2 (7) defines 

"affecting commerce" as follows: 

 

"The term "affecting commerce" means in commerce, or burdening or 
obstructing commerce or the free flow of commerce, or having led or 
tending to lead to a labor dispute burdening or obstructing commerce or 
the free flow of commerce." 

 

In the case of National Labor Relations Board vs. Jones-Laughlin Steel Corp. 301 U. S. 1 the United States 

Supreme Court said in discussing the scope of the jurisdiction of the Act: 



 

"The grant of authority to the Board does not purport to extend to the 
relationship between all industrial employees and employers. Its terms 
do not impose collective bargaining upon all industry regardless of 
effects upon interstate or foreign commerce. It purports to reach only 
what may be deemed to burden or obstruct that commerce and, thus 
qualified, it must be construed as contemplating the exercise of control 
within constitutional bounds. It is a familiar principle that acts which 
directly burden or obstruct interstate or foreign commerce, or its free 
flow, are within the reach of the congressional power. --- It is the effect 
upon commerce, not the source of the injury, which is the criterion. ---
Whether or not particular action does affect commerce in such a close 
and intimate fashion as to be subject to federal control, and hence to lie 
within the authority conferred upon the Board, is left by the statute to 
be determined as individual cases arise." 

 

The evidence in this case showed the Respondent is engaged in the painting and decorating business with 

his sole place of business located in Waterbury, Connecticut. Most of his work is done in or about the City 

of Waterbury. No work is done by him outside the state. Since January 1, 1950, to April 14, 1951, his 

gross business amounted to $48,050.00.  $34,900.00 of this business represented work done on school 

buildings. $9150.00 represented work done upon manufacturing plants or other buildings of concerns 

who were themselves engaged in interstate commerce. 

 

We believe the evidence clearly shows that the nature of the Respondent's business is predominantly 

local in character and does not affect interstate commerce in such a close and intimate fashion or to such 

a substantial degree as to subject him to the National Act. Nor does the fact that the Respondent is a 

member of a national trade association which represents its members through local chapters in collective 

bargaining negotiations subject him to the provisions of that Act. We therefore conclude that the 

Respondent is not subject to the provisions of the National Labor Relations Act, and hold that the 

objection to the jurisdiction of this Board is without merit. 

 

THE UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICES 

 

A. The Discharges. In December, 1950, shortly after the Respondent was awarded a contract for 

painting and decorating three schools in Waterbury he was informed by John McGurk, business 

agent of the Union, that he intended "to picket the shop " if he did not sign a Union contract. At the 

time none of the Respondent's employees were members of the Union. A meeting was arranged on 

December 18, 1950 which was attended by Respondent, McGurk and a representative of the 

general contractor performing the work on the schools. At the time general construction work was 

going on in the schools and all of the other crafts were affiliated in the Building Trades Council. In 

order to avoid labor trouble and a stoppage of work the Respondent agreed to operate a union 

shop. He signed an existing contract between employers who were members of the Waterbury 

Chapter of Painting and Decorating Contractors of America and the Union. The contract's 

expiration date was April 14, 1951, an it provided in part that the Respondent would employ only 

members in good standing in the Union as journeymen or apprentices in the branches of painting 

and decorating and paper hanging industry in which he was engaged. Pursuant to the contract all 



of the employees of the Respondent, 5 in number, became members of the Union. 

 

In preparing his bid for the contract on the schools the Respondent figured upon an unlimited use 

of a spraying machine. By the terms of the Union contract this right was severely curtailed. As a 

result disputes arose between the Respondent and the Union with respect to his use of a spraying 

machine in violation of the terms of the agreement. The violations were reported to the Union by 

one of the employees, Royal Famiglietti, and McGurk stopped the Respondent spraying. In 

accordance with the terms of the collective bargaining agreement a trade committee composed of 

three representatives of the Respondent and three representatives of the Union met and 

considered the Union's complaint about spraying. It is not clear just what the committee decided. 

Its decision was not in writing and both the Respondent and the Union's representative had a 

different understanding of what spraying was permitted to be done even though the committee 

considered the matter on two occasions. 

 

The dispute was not resolved on April 14, 1951, the expiration date of the collective bargaining 

agreement between the parties. On that date, which was a Saturday, McGurk, accompanied by 

Famiglietti, visited the Respondent who working with two of his employees at one of the schools. 

McGurk testified that the Respondent was violating the agreement by working on Saturday 

morning without his permission which he denied he had granted. Respondent claimed that 

McGurk had granted him general permission to work on Saturday on school work. He admitted 

saying to McGurk "to hell with the union. If they want to give me all this trouble I'm going to run 

an open shop after the contract expires". On April 16, after the contract had expired, when the men 

reported for work, Respondent told them he was running an open shop, and they could work for 

him if they wanted to but Royal Famiglietti, Albert Obermeier and Maurice Morin, the three 

employees who it is alleged were discharged by the Respondent refused to work under such 

conditions. 

 

The testimony does not support the allegations of the complaint that the three named employees 

were discharged. The Respondent had a right without violating the Act to announce to his 

employees his intention to operate and conduct his business on an open shop basis. The decision 

of his employees not to work under such conditions was wholly within their right, but since no 

requirement that they were to give their Union membership was exacted by the Respondent their 

decision not to work upon an open shop basis constitute a voluntary quitting on their part. 

 

B. COERCION AND INTERFERENCE. No evidence was offered to support the allegation that the 

Respondent had restrained, coerced or interfered with his employees in their right to self 

organization as alleged in the complaint. 

 

C. THE REFUSAL TO BARGAIN. The evidence in this case does not establish that the Respondent 

refused to bargain collectively with the Union within the meaning of the Act. It is clear that prior to 

the expiration of the contract on April 14, 1951, bargaining was carried on in behalf of the 

Respondent by the Waterbury Chapter of Connecticut Council of Painting and Decorating 

Contractors of America with the Union and although a contract was not renewed or entered into it 

is admitted that the bargaining during said period complied with the requirements of the Act. 



Subsequent to the expiration of the contract on April 14, 1951, the Union did not make any 

demand upon the Respondent to bargain and in addition there also appeared to be a very serious 

doubt as to whether the Union represented the other two employees, Robert Lampron and 

Nicholas Guerrera the last being the brother of the Respondent, who continued to work under 

open shop conditions. We therefore find that the allegations in the complaint alleging the 

commission of the unfair labor practice of refusing to bargain has not been established. 

 

Upon the evidence and the entire record the Board makes the following findings of fact and conclusions 

of law: 

 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

 

1. The Respondent is engaged in the painting and decorating business with his sole place of business 

located in Waterbury, Connecticut. 

 

2. The Union is a labor organization which exists and is constituted for the purpose, in whole or in 

part, of collective bargaining and of dealing with employers concerning terms and conditions of 

employment and other mutual aid and protection. 

 

3. The Respondent did not discharge Royal Famiglietti, Maurice Morin and Alfred Obermeier as 

alleged in the complaint. 

 

4. The Respondent did not restrain, coerce or interfere with his employees in the exercise of their 

right of self-organization as alleged in the complaint. 

 

5. The Respondent did not refuse to bargain with the Union as alleged in the complaint. 

 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 

Upon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and upon the entire record in the proceedings the Board 

finds and concludes as a matter of law: 

 

1. The Respondent is an employer within the meaning of Section 7388-subsection 6-of the Act. 

 

2. The Union is a labor organization within the meaning of Section 7388-subsection 9-of the Act. 

 

3. The Respondent did not violate Section 7392-subsection 4, 5, 6 and 10 of the Act-as alleged in the 

complaint. 

 

  



ORDER 

 

Upon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and pursuant to Section 7394 -

subsection 5-of the Act, it is hereby 

 

O R D E R E D that the complaint be, and the same is, hereby dismissed. 
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